

No. 16-1180

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JANICE K. BREWER, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

ARIZONA DREAM ACT COALITION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
MICHAEL M. HETHMON
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER J. HAJEC
IMMIGRATION REFORM LAW INSTITUTE
25 Massachusetts Ave., NW, Suite 335
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 232-5590
mhethmon@irli.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. DACA And DAPA Beneficiaries Have A Statutory Immigration Status That Is Very Different From That Of COR And AOS Applicants For Lawful Permanent Residence	4
II. There Is A Clear Circuit Split On Whether The Executive Has Authority To Alter Congressional Immigration Classifica- tions	6
A. The Fifth Circuit Held That DAPA Was Unlawful Because It Purported To Grant Lawful Status To Those Whose Presence Under Federal Immi- gration Statutes Was Unlawful	6
B. The Ninth Circuit's Erroneous Preemption Holding Depends On The Proposition That DACA Altered Its Beneficiaries' Statutory Immigration Status	7

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. This Court Should Grant Certiorari To Make Clear That The Deferred Action In DACA Can Neither Preempt State Law Nor Change Statutory Immigration Classifications.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Arizona Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 818 F.3d 101 (9th Cir. 2016).....	1
<i>Bustos-Torres v. INS</i> , 898 F.2d 1053 (5th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011)	9
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Adams</i> , 556 F.2d 40 (D.C. Cir. 1977)	9
<i>Matter of C-T-L-</i> , 25 I. & N. Dec. 341 (B.I.A. 2010)	1
<i>Matter of Silva-Trevino</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 99 (B.I.A. 2016)	1
<i>Save Jobs USA v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , No. 16-5287 (D.C. Cir., filed Sept. 28, 2016)	1
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016).....	1
<i>Vasquez de Alcantar v. Holder</i> , 645 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Washington All. of Tech. Workers v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 74 F. Supp. 3d 247 (D.D.C. 2014)	1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. II, § 1	9
U.S. Const. art. IV, cl. 2	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
8 U.S.C. § 1225(a)(1)	4, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1255(a).....	5, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1255(i).....	5, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1255(i)(1)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b).....	5, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1229b(b)(1)	5
8 U.S.C. § 1361	5, 8
8 U.S.C. § 1437(a)(1)	5, 8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Dep’t of Homeland Sec., Exercising Prosecutorial Discretion with Respect to Individuals Who Came to the United States as Children and with Respect to Certain Individuals Who Are the Parents of U.S. Citizens or Permanent Residents 1-2 (2014), https://www.dhs.gov/sites/default/files/publications/14_1120_memo_deferred_action.pdf	4
